
 
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

INTEGRATED HOUSING BOARD  

 
THURSDAY, 26 NOVEMBER, 2009 at 18.30 HRS –ROOMS 1 AND 2, CIVIC CENTRE, 
HIGH ROAD, WOOD, GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Please see the Membership List set out below.  
 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES    
 
 To receive any apologies for absence.  

 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any items of Urgent Business. (Late items of 

Urgent Business will be dealt with under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items of Urgent Business will be dealt with under Item 11 below).  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 Members of the Board must declare any personal and/or prejudicial interests with 

respect to agenda items and must not take part in the consideration of those items.  
 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 8)  
 
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2009 as a correct 

record.  
 

5. HARINGEY'S HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY 2008-2011: REVIEW OF FIRST YEAR 
AND LOOKING FORWARD TO 2010/11  (PAGES 9 - 72)  

 
6. HOUSING ASSOCIATION PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT  (PAGES 73 - 106)  
 
7. NATIONAL FRAUD INITIATIVE -TACKLING TENANCY FRAUD  (PAGES 107 - 118)  
 
8. QUARTER TWO PERFORMANCE REPORT  (PAGES 119 - 132)  
 



 

2 

9. SAFER COMMUNITIES EXECUTIVE BOARD  (PAGES 133 - 136)  
 
10. HOUSING CHALLENGE FUND -EXTRA MONEY FOR FAMILY INTERVENTION 

PROJECTS  (PAGES 137 - 142)  
 
11. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any items of Urgent Business admitted under Item 2 above.  

 
12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
 To raise any items of AOB.  

 
13. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS    
 
 To note the dates of future meetings as set out below: 

 
23 February 2010, 6.30pm, Civic Centre.  
 
Dates for the new Municipal Year 2010/11 will be circulated once the Council’s 
Calendar of Meetings has been drafted.  
 

  
Ken Pryor 
Deputy Head of Member Services  
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Xanthe Barker 
Principal Committee Coordinator 
Tel: 020-8489 2957 
Fax: 020-8881 5218 
Email: xanthe.barker@haringey.gov.uk  
 

 
Published: 18 November 2009  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

3 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SECTOR 
GROUP 

AGENCY NO. 
OF 

REPS 

NAME OF REPRESENTATIVE 

L
o
c
a
l 
A
u
th
o
ri
ty
 

Haringey 
Council 
 

6 Councillor John Bevan, Cabinet Member for Housing  
Niall Bolger, Director Urban Environment 
Phil Harris, Assistant Director Strategic and Community 
Housing 
Lisa Redfern, Assistant Director Adult Services 
Margaret Allen, Assistant Director Commissioning and 
Strategy 
Jean Croot, Head of the Safer Communities Unit  

Haringey 
Primary Care 
Trust 

1 Susan Otiti, Interim Director of Public Health * 

H
e
a
lt
h
 

Mental Health 
Trust 

1 Lee Bojtor, Chief Executive 
 

Community 
Link Forum 
 

3 Sue Brown 
Ibilola Campbell 
Louis Antill Lewis  

V
o
lu
n
ta
ry
 

a
n
d
 

C
o
m
m
u
n
it
y
 

S
e
c
to
r 

HAVCO 1 Gloria Saffrey  

Family Mosaic 1 Jo Murphy, Group Director  

Metropolitan 
Housing Trust  

1 Neil Mawson, North Thames Regional Director   

Circle Anglia 1 Madeleine Foster, Chief Executive 

Innesfree 1 Clare Winstanley, Chief Executive  

Homes for 
Haringey 

1 Paul Bridge, Chief Executive  

O
th
e
r 
 a
g
e
n
c
ie
s
 

 Total  17  
 
* This is a jointly appointed post between Haringey Council and Haringey PCT  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 

BY 

 

IHB1 
 

APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 Apologies for absence had been received from the following: 
 
Margaret Allen 
Niall Bolger 
Lee Bojtor 
Eugenia Cronin  -Susan Otiti substituted 
Madeleine Foster 
Janice Gunn 
Councillor Brian Haley  
Paul Bridge 
 
The Chair noted that Jean Croot, Head of the Council’s Safer Communities 
Unit, had requested that she become a member of the Board, in order to 
strengthen the relationship between the IHB and the Safer Communities 
Executive Board (SCEB).  
 
There was agreement that this would be beneficial to both Boards and it was 
requested that a presentation was made at a future meeting giving an 
overview of the SCEB’s work.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That Jean Croot, Head of the Council’s Safer Communities Unit, should 
become a member of the Integrated Housing Board. 
 
That a presentation on the work of the SCEB and links to the IHB should be 
provided at the next meeting.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Xanthe 
Barker 
 
 
Jean 
Croot / 
Rosie 
Green 

IHB2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  

No declarations of interest were made.  
 

 
 

IHB3 URGENT BUSINESS  
  

No items of urgent business were raised.  
 

 
 

IHB4 MINUTES  

Present: Councillor John Bevan (Chair), Ibilola Campbell, Louis Antill Lewis, Jo 
Murphy (Vice-Chair), Lisa Redfern, Gloria Saffrey and Clare Winstanley. 
 

In 

Attendance: 

Xanthe Barker, Nick Powell, Rosie Green, Paul Dowling and Paul 
Dennehy.  
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



  
An overview was provided with respect to actions arising from the previous 
meeting: 
 
National Fraud Initiative  
 
The Board was advised that the Department for Communities and Local 
Government had announced that a Tenancy Fraud Fund would be launched 
in October 2009 and the Council intended to put forward a bid.  
 
A report would be submitted to the next meeting updating the Board on 
progress with respect to this.  
 
Temporary Accommodation –Provision of Statistical Information  
 

A paper was tabled setting out the statistical information in relation to 
Temporary Accommodation, as requested at the previous meeting. There 
was agreement that this should be appended to each agenda for 
information.  
 
It was further agreed that that a more detailed report should be provided on 
a six monthly basis and that this should set out information on customer 
satisfaction.  
 
It was requested that where abbreviations were used an explanation should 
be provided of their full title.  
 
Homes for Haringey ‘Door Knocking Strategy’  
 
The Board was advised that an Action Plan was being devised at present 
based on the results of the survey and it was requested that this was 
brought to the Board once completed.  
 
It was noted that it had been requested that the results of this were used to 
inform the Joint Needs Assessment and it was agreed that this should be 
fed back.   
 

RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 May 2009 be confirmed as a 
correct record.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Nick 
Powell 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Nick 
Powell 
 
 
 
 
 
Nick 
Powell 
 
 
 
Paul 
Bridge 

IHB5 AFFORDABLE WARMTH STRATEGY 2009 - 2019  
  

The Board received a report seeking approval of the Affordable Warmth 
Strategy and Action Plan.  
 
It was noted that the strategy contained four key priorities: 
 

• Engage with people to improve awareness and understanding of fuel 
poverty 

• Increase the energy efficiency of housing across Haringey 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



• Maximise resources and opportunities for tackling fuel poverty 

• Make the links to other related strategies such as the Greenest 
Borough 

 
The Board was advised that there had been extensive consultation over the 
summer period. Although concerns had been raised with respect to the 
timing of this it was considered important that the Strategy was in place by 
the Autumn so that it would have an impact prior to winter.  
 
It was noted that the Strategy would be considered by the Council’s Cabinet 
in October 2009.  
 
The Board discussed the draft strategy and there was a general consensus 
that the quality of the consultation exercise, particularly with older people, 
had been good.  
 
It was suggested that the references made to both Housing Associations 
and NHS Haringey should be increased to reflect the level of engagement 
and involvement they had had in forming the document.  
 
Concern was expressed over the number of ‘gaps’ in the documents at 
present and it was queried whether this information would be obtained prior 
to consideration by the Council’s Cabinet in October. It was acknowledged 
that the timescale was tight; however, the Implementation Group tasked with 
developing the strategy, would meet be meeting to finalise the document 
and any outstanding issues would be addressed then.  
 
It was noted that determining the evidence to measure outcomes and 
providing an outcome based approach would be key to the Strategy’s 
success. The Board was assured that this aspect would be fleshed out when 
the Implementation Group next met.  
 
In response to a query, the Board was advised that Homes for Haringey 
intended to pilot the use of Smart Metres and that the impact of this would 
feed into the Strategy once the details had been finalised. In terms of the 
assistance available to people on low incomes and in receipt of Benefits, the 
Board was advised that the Council’s Fuel Poverty Officer reviewed the list 
of people on Benefits regularly and contacted those were not taking up help 
they were entitled to.  
 
Guidance with respect to the assistance available for people living in 
privately rented accommodation was being considered by the 
Implementation Group and work was being carried out with providers to 
identify ways of reaching this group.  
 
There was agreement that the draft Action Plan should be emailed to 
members of the Board for comment.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
i. That feedback from the consultation process be noted.  

 
ii. That the Affordable Warmth Strategy and Action Plan be approved, 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Rosie 
Green 
 
 
 
 
Rosie 
Green 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Rosie 
Green 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Rosie 
Green 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



subject to the circulation of the Action Plan for comment, prior to 
submission to the Council’s Cabinet.  

 
iii. That the IHB would monitor the delivery of the Action Plan.  
 

 

IHB6 REG     REGISTERED PROVIDERS PARTNERSHIP  
  

The Board considered a report that set out the findings of consultation with 
Registered Providers with respect to the formation of a new partnership and 
associated protocol.  
 
Following agreement by the Board on 23 March 2009 a draft protocol had 
been formed, in consultation with Members and Council officers, which was 
then circulated to Registered Providers for comment. Of the thirty-seven 
Housing Associations consulted eight responses had been received.  
 
The Board discussed the key issues raised during the consultation process 
and the was agreement that awareness of the multi agency training sessions 
on Safeguarding needed to be raised and better promoted. It was also 
agreed that reference to this should be made within the protocol.  
 
The Board was advised that the Housing Associations that had commented 
would be contacted before the protocol was finalised. Although the response 
received was disappointing there was agreement that the concerns raised 
were representative of the sector views, particularly with respect to the 
quotas for lettings. There was a general consensus that the 90% proposed 
would be too onerous and would adversely affect the ability of providers to 
offer transfers within their stock.  
 
There was discussion around information sharing and how this could be 
improved, particularly when people moved properties. It was acknowledged 
that vulnerable clients were more prone to falling into crisis after moving if 
agencies failed to share information effectively.  
 
The Board was advised that there were existing information sharing 
protocols and that there was agreement that the relevant officers should 
liaise to ensure that these were being used effectively. It was also requested 
that details of these were circulated with the minutes.  
 
In response to concern that the consultation exercise had only resulted in a 
small number of responses, it was suggested that the questionnaire should 
be re circulated to the wider group of Housing Associatio
[...]
ment that 100% of new tenants would be contacted within the first 
six weeks of moving into a new property.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Nick 
Powell 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Nick 
Powell 
 
 

IHB8 

 
             FIRST QUARTER ONE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT  

 The Board received a report that provided an overview of performance 
against Local Area Agreement targets within the Board’s responsibility 
during the first quarter of 2009/10.  
 
It was noted that the format of the report had been altered in order to provide 
a better sense of context. The data presented was taken from the Council’s 
performance monitoring system Covalence and views were sought from the 
Board as to whether the format of the report was appropriate.   
 
There was a general consensus that targets which fell within the 
responsibility of the Board should be presented separately from cross cutting 
targets. More broadly, it was suggested that a mechanism was required to 
monitor performance across the Theme Boards and there was agreement 
that officers should raise this outside the meeting with the HSP Manager.  
 
It was also agreed that further commentary, with respect to the four lead 
targets, should be included within future reports.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Nick 
Powell 
/ Paul 
Dowlin
g 
 
 
 
 
Nick 
Powell 
/ Paul 
Dowlin

Page 5



RESOLVED: 

 
i. That the report be noted.  

 
ii. That future reports should separate and focus on the four lead targets 

within the Board’s responsibility.  
 
iii. That there should be discussion outside the meeting regarding how 

performance was measured across the partnership.  
 

g 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Nick 
Powell 
/ Paul 
Dowlin
g 
 
 
 

IHB9 

 
MON      MONITORING PERFORMANCE OF THE HOUSING STRATEGY 2009-19 

      SUB-STRATEGIES  

 

 

 The Board received a report that provided details of the performance with 
respect to the Housing Strategy and sub-strategies for 2008/09 – 2010/11.  
 
In response to concern that several key targets were due to be met in March 
2010 the Board was advised that, although meeting all of the targets would 
be challenging, good progress was being made. Due to the Local Elections 
being held in May 2010 and the associated Purda period, where no 
decisions could be made, the timetables being adhered to were less flexible 
than usual.  
 
There was agreement that a letter should be sent to the relevant 
organisations alerting them that consultation exercises were due to 
commence with respect to these strategies.  
 
The Board requested that a progress report was provided at the next 
meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That, in addition to a six monthly report, a progress report should be 
received at the next meeting. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Rosie 
Green 
 
 
 
Rosie 
Green 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Rosie 
Green 
 

IHB1

0 

 

             HARINGEY’S HOMELESSNESS STRATGEY 2008 -2011: REVIEW OF 

THE      FIRST YEAR AND LOOKING AHEAD 

 

 The Board received a report setting out the progress that had been made 
during the first year of the Homelessness Strategy 2008 -2011.  
 
It was noted that a successful and well attended planning event had been 
held on 14 September 2009 to reflect on the work of the nine Delivery 
Groups and how these should move forward during the next year.  Feed 
back had also been received on work to date.  
 
The Board was advised that the report was in draft form at present and 
therefore there were still significant gaps. There was agreement that the final 
version of the report, containing all of the information, should be brought 
back to the Board in November.  
 
It was requested that officers ensured that the work being carried out was in 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Rosie 
Green / 
Nick 
Powell 
 
 
 
Rosie 

Page 6



line with the principals of the Haringey Compact.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
i. That the report be noted. 

 
ii. That the finalised version of the report be submitted to the Board’s 

next meeting in November 2009.    
 

Green 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Rosie 
Green / 
Nick 
Powell 

IHB1

1 

 

              NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   

 No new items of Urgent Business were raised.  
 

 
 

 

IHB1

2 

 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 Use of Community Halls –Liability for Use by Third Parties   
 
This issue was brought to the Boards attention by Councillor Bevan who 
noted that the Council had experienced difficulties in letting community halls 
to members of the public.  
 
The Council had been advised that, for insurance purposes, a member of 
staff had to be present for the duration of any letting and partners were 
asked whether they also had to field staff in this way when they let their 
venues.  
 
There was a general consensus that this may be specific to the Council’s 
insurance policy as partners were not aware of any requirement to have a 
member of staff present.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   

 

IHB1

3 

 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 The dates of future meetings, set out below, were noted: 
 

• 26 November 2009  

• 23 February 2010  
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR JOHN BEVAN  
 
Chair 
 

Page 7



The meeting closed at 8.10pm.  

Page 8



 
 
Meeting:  Integrated Housing Board      
 
Date:   26 November 2009  
 
Report Title: Haringey’s Homelessness Strategy 2008-2011:  

Review of First Year and Looking Forward to 2010-
2011   

   
Report of: Rosie Green, Housing Strategy and Partnerships 

Manager  
 

Purpose 
 
An interim report was presented to the Board at its last meeting on 21 
September 2009.  It was agreed that an update report on the completed 
Review would be provided for this meeting.  
 

Summary 
 
The completed review of the first year of the Homelessness Strategy and 
looking forward to 2010-2011 can be found at Appendix 1. 
 
At the last IHB meeting the number of key actions completed and the number 
remaining was reported. 
 
The Board also considered verbal feedback form the consultation event held 
on 14.9.09 to consider Years 2 and 3 of the Str
[...]
 
Name:  Jean Croot 
Title: Corporate Head of Safer, Stronger Communities 
Tel: 020 8489 6934 
Email address: jean.croot@haringey.go.uk 
 

 

Background 

 
Safer Communities Executive Board  
 

1.1 The Safer Communities Executive Board (SCEB) has been in 
existence for over 10 years, and more recently became a sub group of 
the Haringey Strategic Partnership along with the other theme boards. 
Until recently, the chair was the local authority Chief Executive, and 
now Cllr Canver, as cabinet member for enforcement and community 

Agenda Item 9Page 133



 2

safety is the chair, with the Police Borough Commander being the vice 
chair. 

 
1.2 SCEB meetings are held quarterly and provides strategic governance 

for the Safer Community performance against both the LAA targets and 
the Safer Communities Strategy and the partnership funds (mainly 
Area Based Grant, plus some smaller Home Office and GOL funds) 
that are utilised to ensure achievement of the Strategy and targets. 

 
1.3 Under the SCEB are six partnership boards that ensures both progress 

and performance, plus monitoring the operational work through action 
plans that are reviewed, re-written and agreed each year. These 
partnership boards (PBs) are:  

i. Acquisitive Crime PB (co-chaired by Robin Payne, Assistant 
Director in Urban Environment Department and Superintendent 
Paul Hoare) 

ii. Anti-Social Behaviour PB (chaired by Cllr Canver) 
iii. Domestic Violence PB (chaired by Cllr Canver) 
iv. Drug and Alcohol Action Board (chaired by Tracey Baldwin, 

Chief Executive of the PCT) 
v. Other Violent Crimes PB (chaired by Pastor Nims Obunge) 
vi. Youth Offending PB (chaired by Borough Commander, Dave 

Grant) 
There is also a Performance Management Group (PMG) chaired by 
Cllr Canver. 

 
 
Performance Monitoring Group 
 
2.1 The PMG consists of senior officers from the Police, Council, Fire Service, 

Health (PCT), and Probation Service. This group monitors the 
performance against the LAA targets 
[...]
 ago, and 
while it still covers this, it also has responsibility for improving the public’s 

Page 135



 4

confidence in the criminal justice system. It is chaired by the Police 
Borough Commander with the vice chair being the manager of the local 
Magistrates Court. 

 
4.3 In conclusion, the role of SCEB can be seen as the overarching strategic 

theme board with responsibility for preventing and/or reducing crime and 
improving community safety in Haringey. 
 

 

Page 136



 1 

Challenge Fund for Social Housing Family Intervention Projects 
 

1. What is the Challenge Fund?  
 

The Challenge Fund is a new initiative between central Government, social 
landlords and children’s services to expand provision of funding  Family 
Intervention Projects (FIPS) for tenants in social housing who are facing 
possible eviction or other enforcement action due to antisocial behaviour or 
other problems. 
 
 This £15m Challenge Fund includes £7.5 million central funding in (£5m from 
DCSF and £2.5m from CLG) to be matched by £7.5m from social housing 
providers.  Funding post March 2011 is planned but not confirmed. 
 
The fund can be used to extend existing FIPs or to start new projects. For 
example, funding might be used to add new workers to focus on the needs of 
a particular estate or landlord, to cover the needs of other social landlords 
locally or to help an existing FIP to adopt new ways of working, such as by 
opening a core unit. Where funding is used to start a new project, the 
relationship to any existing  FIPs locally must be clear.  
 
Bidding to the fund will be open in November 2010, more details of launch 
events and bidding opportunities will be published here soon.  
 

2. What is a FIP?  
Family Intervention Projects (or FIPs)  work with the most challenging and 
high risk families to tackle anti social behaviour and other family problems and 
to prevent eviction or other sanctions being applied. They are a key part of 
government support for fami
[...]
 Forward to 2010/11
	6 Housing Association Partnership Agreement
	New Partnership Protocol Draft NOVEMBER 2009

	7 National Fraud Initiative -Tackling Tenancy Fraud
	Fraud Initiative -Appendix Request for Add Date
	Fraud Initiative -Appendix Sub-Letting
	Fraud Initiative -Seminar

	8 Quarter Two Performance Report
	TA as at 30_10_09 - minus raw data for distribution
	Q2 Scorecard

	9 Safer Communities Executive Board
	10 Housing Challenge Fund -Extra Money for Family Intervention Projects
	Extra Housing Fund




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE INTEGRATED HOUSING BOARD (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 26 NOVEMBER 2009 

 
Present: Councillor John Bevan (Chair), Margaret Allen, Sue Brown, Ibilola 

Campbell, Jean Croot, Denise Gandy, Phil Harris, Susan Otiti, David 
Sherrington, Lisa Redfern. 

 
 
In 
Attendance: 

Xanthe Barker, Paul Dowling, Nick Powell, Craig Sheridan.  

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 

HSP137. 
 

APOLOGIES  

 Apologies for absence were received from the following people: 
 
Louis Antill Lewis 
Paul Bridge                         -David Sherrington substituted  
Carole Carter 
Jo Murphy  
Councillor David Winskill 
  

 
 

HSP138. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 No items of Urgent Business were raised.  
 

 
 

HSP139. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 No declarations of interest were made.  
 

 
 

HSP140. 
 

MINUTES  

 RESLOVED: 
 
That, subject the inclusion of Jean Croot being added to the list of 
people present and the reformatting of parts of the document, the 
minutes of the meeting held on 21 September were confirmed as a 
correct record.  
 

 
 
 
 

 

HSP141. 
 

HARINGEY'S HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY 2008-2011: REVIEW OF 
FIRST YEAR AND LOOKING FORWARD TO 2010/11 

 

  
The Board received a report that set out the full findings of a review of 
the first year of the Homelessness Strategy. The report also set out how 
issues identified as part of this would be addressed during the 
forthcoming year.  
 
The Board was reminded that an initial report had been received at the 
previous meeting and further information with respect to several areas 
had been requested by the Board. The report now set out the proposed 
structure for the Delivery Groups and the key points raised at the recent 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE INTEGRATED HOUSING BOARD (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 26 NOVEMBER 2009 

 

consultation event on 14 September.  
 
In response to a query the Board was advised that funding had now 
been secured for the Rent Deposit Scheme. Although details of this were 
still to be finalised it had been agreed that the scheme would be run by a 
Voluntary Sector group, which would be based at Apex House. This 
would be up and running by the New Year.  
 
The Chair noted that key actions around addressing the needs of 
children affected by the issues set out below were currently showing as 
‘not achieved’: 
 

• Special needs 

• Complex medical conditions 

• Child Protection Plans 

• Children who acted as carers 

• Children in Care placed outside the Borough 

• Children in a family that Domestic Violence had been suffered 

• Children from families where parents had been found intentionally 
homeless 

 
Officers advised that the Children and Young People’s Delivery Group, 
which would lead on these areas, had now been established.  
 
The first meeting of the group was scheduled for January and any 
outstanding actions would be addressed then. There was agreement 
that officers from the Housing Service should liaise with Children’s 
Services to ensure that these issues were being addressed and to 
determine whether any additional support was required.  
 
In response to a query the Board was advised that information set out in 
the Action Plan was broken down and analysed in more detail within the  
individual Delivery Group’s Work Plans.  
 
The Board discussed the merits of using ‘Mystery Shoppers’ and there 
was agreement that Homes for Haringey should liaise with local Housing 
Associations to see how tenants might be trained to take on this role.    
 
The Chair noted that there would be further discussion outside the 
meeting to resolve issues raised by the Board.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the outcome of the review and the proposed structure of the 
Delivery Groups be noted.     
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Nick 
Powell 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
David 
Sherringto
n 
 
 
 
Nick 
Powell 
 
 
 
 

 

HSP142. 
 

HOUSING ASSOCIATION PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT  

 The Board considered a report that presented the new Housing 
Association Partnership Agreement and Protocol for adoption.  
 
It was noted that changes to the document, requested by the Board, had 

 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE INTEGRATED HOUSING BOARD (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 26 NOVEMBER 2009 

 

now been made and the second stage of consultation had been 
undertaken. A further seven Housing Associations had responded during 
the second round of consultation and the document had also been taken 
to the RSL/Developers Forum and RSL Lettings Forum for comment. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the revised Housing Association Partnership Protocol be approved.   
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

HSP143. 
 

NATIONAL FRAUD INITIATIVE -TACKLING TENANCY FRAUD  

 This item was withdrawn from the agenda.  
 

 
 

HSP144. 
 

COMMON MANAGEMENT STANDARDS UPDATE  

 The Board received a report that provided an update on the Common 
Management Standards (CMS) project.  
 
It was noted that the CMS project aimed to bring together social housing 
landlords in Haringey to identify and develop new ways of working in 
partnership. An initial series of discussions would be held with a range of 
Housing Associations to ensure that the project reflected the business 
priorities of stakeholders.  
 
The Board was advised that there were two key drivers behind the 
project; changes sought by the Tenant Services Authority and the 
current economic climate, which had brought about an increase in the 
number of people applying for social housing.  
 
It was noted that work was being undertaken, in partnership with the 
Housing Strategy team, to map the partnership work already being 
undertaken in the Borough and this would be used to inform the project.  
 
The Board discussed the report and Housing Association 
representatives broadly welcomed the project.  
 
It was suggested that anything agreed as part of the project should not 
be overly complex as the various Housing Associations would have their 
own operating arrangements and any commonly agreed standards 
would have to be integrated into these. In addition there were already 
several rationalisation programmes being undertaken and these would 
also need to be taken into account.  
 
In response to a query the Board was advised that the Graduate 
employed to work on project had been selected from a scheme funded 
by central Government. There was no flexibility within this to specify that 
the person employed should live locally.  
 
The Board was advised the Community Safety Team had recently 
undertaken a Needs Assessment and the information collected as part of 
this may be useful.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
David 
Sherringto
n 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE INTEGRATED HOUSING BOARD (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 26 NOVEMBER 2009 

 

In response to a query the Board was advised that once the mapping 
exercise had been undertaken a report would be submitted setting out 
how this would be taken forward.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

HSP145. 
 

QUARTER TWO PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 The Board considered a report setting out performance against Local 
Area Agreement (LAA) targets within its responsibility during Quarter 
Two. An update with respect to Temporary Accommodation was also 
tabled.  
 
Following discussion at the previous meeting the format of the Quarterly 
Performance report had now been revised to focus primarily on targets 
within the Boards sole responsibility. An overview of performance during 
Quarter Two and the measures being taken to address areas of under 
performance was given.  
 
The Board was advised that there was ongoing discussion with the 
Government Office for London (GOL) regarding the targets currently 
attached to NI 154 and NI155. It was contended that these were too high 
given the current economic climate. Once a response from GOL had 
been received the Board would be advised.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Nick 
Powell 

 
 
 
 
 
 

HSP146. 
 

SAFER COMMUNITIES EXECUTIVE BOARD  

 The Board received a briefing on the role of the Safer Communities 
Executive Board (SCEB) and its work.  
 
It was noted that the SCEB was Chaired by Councillor Nilgun Canver, 
Cabinet Member for Enforcement and Safer Communities. The SCEB 
met on a quarterly basis and provided strategic governance in terms of 
performance against LAA targets and the Safer Communities Strategy. It 
also monitored projects funded from the Area Based Grant and other 
funding received for projects aimed at improving community safety.   
 
Beneath the SCEB sat six Partnership Boards and a Performance 
Management Group (PMG). The Partnership Boards were themed under 
the following headings: 
 

• Acquisitive Crime 

• Anti Social Behaviour 

• Domestic Violence 

• Drug and Alcohol Action  

• Other Violent Crimes 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE INTEGRATED HOUSING BOARD (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 26 NOVEMBER 2009 

 

• Youth Offending  
 
The Chair thanked Jean Croot, Head of the Safer Communities Unit, for 
her presentation.  
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

HSP147. 
 

HOUSING CHALLENGE FUND -EXTRA MONEY FOR FAMILY 
INTERVENTION PROJECTS 

 

  
The Board received a briefing paper on the new Challenge Fund for 
Social Housing / Family Intervention Projects (FIPs) initiative that had 
recently been launched by the Government.  
 
The Board was advised that the funding was intended to assist tenants 
in social housing who faced eviction or other enforcement action due to 
anti social behaviour or other problems.  
 
Prior to discussion the Board watched a film on how an existing FIP 
operated in Bolton.  
 
The Board discussed the merits of bidding for funding and there was 
agreement that rather than creating a new project any bid should be 
based on enhancing an existing project. This would also be beneficial in 
terms of the bidding process as it had been indicated that projects 
demonstrating sustainability would be considered more favourably.  
 
It was noted that the Safer Communities Team had recently begun a FIP 
to tackle gang crime and to take practical measures to prevent young 
people becoming gang members. There may be an opportunity to 
expand on this project.   
 
The Chair endorsed this approach and officers agreed to work up a bid 
on this basis.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
i. That the briefing be noted.  

 
ii. That officers should work up a bid for funding, to extend an 

existing project in the Borough and report back the Board at its 
next meeting.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Phil Harris 

HSP148. 
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 No new items of Urgent Business were raised.    
 

 
 

HSP149. 
 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 Management of Social Housing on Mixed Estates  
 



MINUTES OF THE INTEGRATED HOUSING BOARD (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 26 NOVEMBER 2009 

 

 
The Chair noted that he had received several complaints from residents 
that social housing on mixed estates was not maintained to the same 
standard as private housing.  
 
Housing Association representatives concurred that this was often an 
area of concern and there was agreement that officers from Homes for 
Haringey should meeting with the Chair outside the meeting to discuss 
this issue further.  
 
Emergency Planning  
 
There was agreement that in the light of recent Housing related 
emergencies in South London it would be useful to review how the 
Partnership would react in an emergency situation and to review the 
access that Partners had to one another’s emergency planning 
documents.   
 
It was agreed that a report looking at this should scheduled.  
 
Sub-Letting by Leaseholders 
 
Officers from Homes for Haringey agreed to look into concerns raised 
with respect to this. The Chair noted that if members of the Board felt it 
was necessary, following discussion outside the meeting, a report could 
included on the next agenda on this issue.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
David 
Sherringto
n 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Nick 
Powell  
 
 
 
 
David 
Sherringto
n / Nick 
Powell  

 

HSP150. 
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 It was noted that the next meeting would be held on 23 February 2010.  
 

All to note 

 

 
 
COUNCILLOR JOHN BEVAN 
 
Chair 
 
The meeting closed at 8.40pm.  
 


